
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

11 October 2018

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

A meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee will be held on 
Friday, 19 October 2018 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Keith Ireland
Chief Executive

Membership of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
(11 Members of the Council and 4 Added Members)

Councillors R L Foulkes (Chairman), R J Kendrick (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, 
Mrs W Bowkett, M T Fido, C Matthews, A P Maughan, S R Parkin, M A Whittington, 
L Wootten and R Wootten

Added Members

Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman and Reverend P A Johnson

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett and 1 Parent Governor Vacancy

Public Document Pack





CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA
FRIDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2018

Item Title Pages

1 Apologies for Absence / Replacement Members 

2 Declarations of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee held on 7 September 2018 

5 - 10

4 Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor for 
Adult Care, Health and Children's Services and the Executive 
Director of Children's Services 

Verbal 
Report

5 Building Communities of Specialist Provision for Children 
and Young People with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities 
(To receive a report from Eileen McMorrow, Senior Project 
Officer, SEND Review, which invites the Scrutiny Committee to 
consider a report on Building Communities of Specialist Provision 
Strategy for Children and Young People with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities,  which is due to be considered by the 
Executive on 6 November 2018)

11 - 178

6 Lincolnshire Learning Partnership (LLP) 
(To receive a report from Susan Williams, Children's Service 
Manager, Education Strategy, which provides the Committee with 
an update on the Lincolnshire Learning Partnership)

179 - 182

7 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme 
(To receive a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider and 
comment on its work programme for the coming months) 

183 - 188



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Katrina Cope

Direct Dial 01522 552104

E Mail Address katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 SEPTEMBER 2018

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR R L FOULKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Kendrick (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, M T Fido, 
C Matthews, A P Maughan, S R Parkin, L Wootten and R Wootten.

Added Members

Church Representatives: Reverend P A Johnson and Mr S C Rudman.

Councillors: Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) and D Brailsford (Executive Support Councillor for Adult Care, 
Health and Children's Services) were also in attendance.

Officers in attendance:-

Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director, Children's Services), Simon Evans (Health 
Scrutiny Officer), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), Mary Meredith (Head of 
Children's Service Manager, Inclusion) and Heather Sandy (Chief Officer for 
Education).

23    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M A Whittington and Added 
Member Mrs P J Barnett. 

24    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Mr S C Rudman wished it be noted that with regard to Agenda Item 5 – Outcomes 
from the Pupil
[...]
luded those young people who had 
committed a proven offence.  It was also advised that this was a national 
indicator and something that the County Council was required to report upon;

 It was advised that crime data by postal code area could be viewed at 
www.police.uk .

 A concern was raised regarding the limited secondary school provision along 
the east coast, in particular how East Lindsey District Council's housing plans 
could increase the pressure on those schools, and whether this would be a 
suitable topic for a future scrutiny review.  It was advised that an item on Pupil 
Place Planning Process was due to be considered by the Committee on 19 
October 2018 and it was suggested that this be considered under this item; 

 Average time taken to move a child from care to an adoptive family – it was 
confirmed and the Committee was assured that the improved performance 
with this measure did not impact on the quality of the placement.  The best 
interest of the child was of paramount importance;

 Ombudsman Complaints - delay of 18 months for an Occupational Health 
assessment – it was advised that the complaint was deemed to be premature 
to be processed via the Ombudsman, as the County Council complaints 
procedure had been bypassed by the complainant; 

Page 9

http://www.police.uk/


6
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 SEPTEMBER 2018

 Looked after Children – it was advised that a lower rate of children looked after 
by the Local Authority indicated a better performance.  In response to a 
question, any proposed increases in funding for this area would have to form 
part of the Executive's budget setting process. 

RESOLVED

That the performance report for Quarter 1 2018/19 and the comments of the 
Committee be noted. 

30    CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report by Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), which 
enabled the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming months. 

The Committee commended the hard work of the pupils, and including schools, in 
achieving their GCSE and A Level results.

It was suggested that the items on Sector Led School – Improvement Model – 
Progress Report and Lincolnshire Learning Partnership Strategic Plan and Impact 
Evaluation scheduled for 19 October 2018 be merged into a single item. 

RESOLVED

That the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be 
approved, subject to inclusion of any amendments made at the meeting. 

The meeting closed at 12.06 pm.

Page 10



      

Policy and Scrutiny 

Open Report on behalf of Debbie Barnes OBE,  
Executive Director of Children's Services 

 

Report to: Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 19 October 2018 

Subject: Building Communities of Specialist Provision for 
Children and Young People with Special Educational 
Needs and Disabilities 

 

Summary:  

This report invites the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee to 
consider a report on the Building Communities of Specialist Provision Strategy 
for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
which is due to be considered by the Executive on 06 November 2018. The 
views of the Scrutiny Committee will be reported to the Executive as part of the 
consideration of this item. 
 
 

Actions Required: 

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee is invited to 

(1) consider the attached report and to determine whether the Committee 
supports the recommendation(s) to the Executive. 
 

(2) agree any additional comments to be passed to the Executive in relation 
to this item. 

 

 
1. Background
 
The Executive is due to consider a report on the Building Communities of 
Specialist Provision Strategy for Children and Young People with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities on 06 November 2018. The full report to the 
Executive is attached at Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
2. Conclusion
 
Following
[...]
e community must be considered and schools have a key part to 
play in providing opportunities for young people from different backgrounds to learn 
from and respect each other and gain an understanding of other cultures, faiths 
and communities. The decision-maker must take account of the community served 
by the school and the views of different sections of the community. 
 
The strategic vision for SEND is to build communities of place for children and 
young people with SEND, around their local schools. Pupils attending their local 
special school will benefit from less travel and more social time with their families 
and in their local communities, engaging with their school friends.  
The proposals for enhanced mainstream inclusion through satellite provision will 
enable pupils with SEND to be educated in their local mainstream school alongside 
their peers and experience greater social opportunities. Areas where the proposed 
satellite provision already exists have reported improved levels of understanding 
and tolerance regarding SEND amongst mainstream pupils. If approved, this 
strategy will have a positive impact around community cohesion, enabling children 
and young people with SEND to add value to their local communities.  
 
Travel and accessibility 
 
Executive should be satisfied that accessibility planning has been properly taken 
into account and that proposed changes do not adversely impact on disadvantaged 
groups. Proposals should not unreasonably extend journey times or increase 
transport costs or result in too many children being prevented from travelling 
sustainably due to unsuitable walking or cycling routes. The proposal should be 
considered on the basis of how it will support and contribute to the Council’s duty 
to promote the use of sustainable travel and transport to school.  
 
If this proposal goes ahead it should reduce the likelihood of local children having 
to travel to schools outside of their local community and therefore a
[...]
 LA capital return submission and 
are substantiated through the strategy to increase the special school estate by over 
500 places.  
 
Community Inclusive Trust have already contributed over £2.5m through a 
successful CIF bid, and all other Academy Trusts have committed to ensuring all 
future CIF bids are consistent with the vision outlined in the strategy. There are 
currently 3 CIF bids being developed in line with the wider strategy for submission 
in the next round of applications.  
 
Government treasury are expected to release further SEND capital opportunities 
over the coming year either through direct allocations or bidding rounds, which 
Lincolnshire will be wishing to explore. 
 
The LA will also be submitting an initial application to the DfE for the first and 
priority new free special school by 15th October 2018, as part of this strategy. 
Applicants will be informed by early 2019 if they have been successful and 
sponsors invited to tender for the free school in Spring 2019. The LA believes its 
application will be well-received by the DfE and the approval of this strategy will 
give further support to Lincolnshire's position.    
   
Additional funding to support the implementation of the SEND vision has been 
identified from the Dedicated Schools Grant. These one-off brought forward 
monies will be utilised to develop the revenue elements of the strategy including 
implementation of the workforce development framework, and supporting schools 
with planned growth in places.  
 

2. Legal Issues: 
 
Equality Act 2010 

Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the Council must, in the exercise of its 
functions, have due regard to the need to: 

*           Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct 
that is prohibited by or under the Act 

*           Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it 

*           Foster good relations be
[...]
elieves that the allocated budget, which includes already secured 
funds and projected Basic Need, along with future Condition Improvement Fund 
applications, will ensure the strategy can be fully implemented. 

Additional funding to support the implementation of the SEND vision has been 
identified from the Dedicated Schools Grant and this will be utilised to develop the 
revenue elements of the strategy including implementation of a workforce 
development framework and to support the increased number of school places. 

Page 55



26

Stakeholder Commitment
________________________________________________________

Special Schools Leaders in Lincolnshire are united in their commitment to this 
strategic vision and believe in their joint responsibility for the education of pupils 
with SEND in their local communities. All Academy Trust have confirmed their 
commitment by submitting business plans to ensure they can meet all SEND 
needs and these have been approved by the Regional Schools Commissioner. The 
LA maintained special schools within the collaboration have also committed to 
implementing this vision for SEND provision and have undertaken formal 
consultation to approve the changes required. Each school has committed to an All 
Needs model of provision which will break down the barriers of segregation based 
on type of disability, where pupils can be educated within their local communities.

This strategy has received formal endorsement from the Lincolnshire Learning 
Partnership, who has expressed their support for the positive impact its 
implementation will have on Lincolnshire pupils with SEND. 

At the heart of this strategy is the aspiration to enhance the lives of pupils with 
SEND and their families by improving their educational opportunities and 
environment. However, all stakeholders recognise that pupils with SEND can often 
be vulnerable and find change very difficult; we are committed to ensuring the 
needs of individual pupils are a priority a
[...]
ed increasing the priority of 

teaching assistant and teacher discussions with clearer roles for responsibility and 

delivery. 

Schools were provided with a wider choice of research for the second year of 
Mobilise. Initial feedback has recognised the strength of working in partnership with 
other schools and the impact of some of the focused work on pupils with special 
educational needs and pupils known to be eligible for pupil premium funding. The 
work of Mobilise and research-led practice has been recognised in a number of 
Ofsted inspections across the county, especially around the use of teaching 
assistants.   
 
The LLP has launched the third stage of Mobilise. This includes projects in English 

and mathematics, the development of the cognition, thinking and memory choice 

from last year where cognitive theory is used to improve learning. Curriculum 

design is a new choice, this is for schools wishing to review the current evidence 

base for the structure and design of their curriculum. Feedback and marking will be 

offered for schools wishing to study the evidence base in greater depth of the four 

levels of feedback (task, process, self and self-regulation).  Schools also have the 

Page 180



 

opportunity to apply for grant funded small-scale trials for if they wish to evaluate 

the impact of a current or new practice used in the classroom. 

 
The LLP organises an annual conference to ensure that school leaders in 
Lincolnshire have access to high quality inspirational speakers, national policy 
updates and leaders of the sector sharing best practice. In February 2018, 150 
delegates attended the conference. Building on this success, plans are well on the 
way for the next conference in March 2019.  
 
Leadership briefings take place three times each year for headteachers and school 
leaders to ensure headteachers have the most up-to-date information about the 
Lincolnshire system and national updates to assist them in their role. Governor 
[...]
 
Children's Services 

Yes All Divisions 

P
age 188


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee held on 7 September 2018
	5 Building Communities of Specialist Provision for Children and Young People with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
	5.0 Appendix 1 - Executive Report - SEND
	5.0 Appendix A - Building Communities of Specialist Provision Together in Li.._
	5.0 Appendix B - Consultation Outcome Report Building Communities of Special.._
	5.0 Appendix B i - LPCF Consultation Report March 2018
	5.0 Appendix C - Public Consultation Feedback with Responses
	5.0 Appendix D -  EIA - SEND strategy v10 Final Decision

	6 Lincolnshire Learning Partnership (LLP)
	7 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 OCTOBER 2018

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  R L FOULKES (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors R J Kendrick (Vice-Chairman), Mrs W Bowkett, M T Fido, C Matthews, 
A P Maughan, S R Parkin, M A Whittington, L Wootten and R Wootten.

Added Members

Church Representatives: Reverend P A Johnson.

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett.

Daran Bland (Executive Headteacher of the Priory School, the Garth School, and the 
John Fielding School), Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, 
Health and Children's Services), D Brailsford (Executive Support Councillor for 
Children's Services) and Coralie Cross (Lincolnshire Parent Carer Forum Chair  
attended the meeting as invited guests.

Officers in attendance:-

Sheridan Dodsworth (Children's Services Manager - responsibility for SEND), Eileen 
McMorrow (Senior Project Officer Specialist Schools Project), Heather Sandy (Chief 
Officer for Education), Debbie Barnes OBE (Executive Director, Children's Services), 
Katrina Cope (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Jo Kavanagh (Assistant Director 
Children's (Lead Early Help)), Martin Smith (Children's Services Manager, School 
Standards), Sue Williams (Children's Services Manager, Education Strategy) and 
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer).

31    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE / REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M D Boles and Mr S C Rudman 
(Added Member – Church Representative).

32    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor A P Maughan advised that in relation to Agenda Item 5 – he would not be 
taking part in discussion or voting thereon, as his employer Streets Accountants LLP 
were the appointed statutory auditors for Academies.

33    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2018

RESOLVED



2
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 OCTOBER 2018

That the minutes of the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 September 2018 be agreed and signed by the Chairman 
as a correct record, subject to the following typographical errors being 
amended on page 8 second sentence, second to last paragraph the letter 'd' 
being removed from the word and to leave 'an' and; on page 9 the letters 'ed' 
being added to the worded second to read 'seconded' before each of the 
resolutions.

34    ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR 
FOR ADULT CARE, HEALTH AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES AND THE 
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services advised that the interim feedback received following the recent 
Ofsted visit had been positive.

Councillor D Brailsford, Executive Support Councillor for Children's Services 
extended thanks to Councillor R L Foulkes for chairing the recent Corporate 
Parenting Sub-Group meeting.  The Committee was also advised that the Head of 
Democratic Services was currently looking into reviewing arrangements for the 
Corporate Parenting Sub-Group.

35    BUILDING COMMUNITIES OF SPECIALIST PROVISION FOR CHILDREN 
AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES

The Committee gave consideration to a joint report from Eileen McMorrow, Senior 
Project Officer, SEND Review and Sheridan Dodsworth Children's Service Manager - 
SEND, which invited the Scrutiny Committee to consider a report on Building 
Communities of Specialist Provision Strategy, which was due to be considered by the 
Executive at its meeting on 6 November 2018.  

The Chairman welcomed to the meeting Sheridan Dodsworth, Children's Service 
Manager – SEND, Daran Bland, Executive Headteacher of the Priory School, the 
Garth School and the John Fielding School, Eileen McMorrow, Senior Project Officer, 
SEND Review and Coralie Cross, Lincolnshire Parent Carer Forum Chair.

In guiding the Committee through the report the Children's Service Manager – SEND 
advised that a copy of the full report to the Executive was attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report.  The Committee was advised that the following Appendices were attached 
to the Executive report.

 Appendix A – A copy of the Building Communities of Specialist Provision 
Together in Lincolnshire Strategy;

 Appendix B – A copy of the Public Consultation on the Building Communities 
of Specialist Provision Strategy (Consultation Phase 8 January 2018 to 14 
March 2018);



3
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 OCTOBER 2018

 Appendix C – Details of the Public Consultation Feedback with Responses; 
and

 Appendix D – Equality Impact Assessment.

It was reported that the proposed changes to the Academies cited in the strategy had 
already been approved by the Regional Schools Commissioner, and that there was 
no additional decision-making processes required for the approval of the strategy 
beyond the one arising from the report.

The Committee was advised that the strategic vision for SEND was to build 
communities of place for children and young people with SEND, around their local 
schools.  It was highlighted that pupils attending their local special school would 
benefit from having less travelling time, have more social time with their families, and 
have more time with their school friends.  If approved, the strategy would have a 
positive impact around community cohesion, and enabling children and young people 
with SEND to add value to their local communities.

It was noted that implementing the capital programme of works would ensure that all 
special schools had the facilities and premises to meet all needs including a new 
school at Boston.  Details of the funding allocations were shown at the bottom of 
page 22.  It was highlighted that capital funding of £34,517 had been identified.

The report highlighted that the Council was committed to implementing the strategy 
to improve the lives of pupils with SEND and their families.  It was noted that the 
Community Inclusive Trust had already contributed over £2.5m through a successful 
CIF bid, and all other Academy Trusts had committed to ensuring all future CIF bids 
were consistent with the vision as outlined in the strategy.  It was noted further that 
the Government treasury were also expected to release further SEND capital 
opportunities over the coming year, either through direct allocation or through bidding 
rounds, which Lincolnshire would be exploring.

The Committee was also advised that the local authority would be submitting an 
initial application to the DfE for the first and priority new free school, as part of the 
strategy; and if successful applicants would be invited to tender for the free school in 
the Spring of 2019. It was also highlighted that additional funding to support the 
implementation of the SEND vision had been identified from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant.  The one-off brought forward monies would be utilised to develop the revenue 
elements of the strategy including implementation of the workforce development 
framework, and supporting schools with planned growth in places.

In conclusion, the Committee were asked to consider the Executive report presented 
and to support the recommendations to the Executive.

Coralie Cross the Lincolnshire Parent Carer Forum Chair advised the Committee that 
the Parent Carer Forum were very appreciative that they had been invited by the 
Council to be involved in the process at an early stage; and to the fact that the Parent 
Carer Forum had been able to challenge the process as it evolved.



4
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 OCTOBER 2018

Daran Bland, Executive Headteacher of the Priory School, the Garth School and the 
John Fielding School, provided the Committee with a background to his teaching 
career.  The Committee was advised that the implementation of the strategy was 
invigorating and exciting times for special schools; and that special schools were all 
behind the vision the council was aiming to achieve for children with SEND in 
Lincolnshire.

During discussion, the Committee raised the following comments:-

o The Committee extended support to the level of built in sustainability and 
adequate capacity proposed as part of the proposals and the consideration 
given to future growth planning; 

o The Committee welcomed the proposals on workforce development and 
queried whether workforce capacity would increase as part of the proposals to 
expand capacity. Officers confirmed that the proposals would aim for planned 
growth over time, with a gradual change where expansion in numbers was 
planned. The need to incentivise training and development within special 
schools as part of the talent pipeline was also endorsed as a key aim of the 
proposals;

o The Committee queried the level of Health engagement as part of the 
development of the proposals. It was confirmed that local health provision had 
representation as part of the project development board. Officers confirmed 
that engagement with Health had been positive and had identified significant 
areas of development for a more effective Health offer as part of the 
proposals; 

o The Committee highlighted the proposals for enhanced mainstream inclusion 
to enable pupils with SEND to be educated in their local mainstream school as 
best practice. The Committee sought assurance that enhanced mainstream 
inclusion would be a key aim of the strategy. Officers confirmed that 
operationalising good practice was a priority and that initial work to identify 
possible models to achieve greater mainstream inclusion was underway. It 
was agreed that the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee would 
receive further consideration of this area. as the policy developed;

o The Committee received assurance that the level of skills and experience 
within the special school sector would be retained as part of the change to 
meet all need provision;

o The Committee emphasised strong support for enabling pupils to attend their 
local special school and the greater integration in their local communities this 
would bring; and

o The Committee expressed thanks to the Lincolnshire Parent Carer Forum and 
other partners and officers for the excellent work undertaken to develop a 
strong groundwork, level of collaboration and commitment as part of the 
proposed strategy. The Committee also thanked Daran Bland, Executive 
Headteacher of the Priory School, the Garth School and the John Fielding 
School for his attendance at the meeting. 

RESOLVED



5
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 OCTOBER 2018

1. The Committee unanimously supported the recommendations to the 
Executive.

2. The Committee requested that the following comments be passed onto the 
Executive as part of their consideration of this  item:-

o The Committee extended support to the level of built in sustainability 
and adequate capacity proposed as part of the proposals and the 
consideration given to future growth planning; 

o The Committee welcomed the proposals on workforce development 
and queried whether workforce capacity would increase as part of the 
proposals to expand capacity. Officers confirmed that the proposals 
would aim for planned growth over time, with a gradual change where 
expansion in numbers was planned. The need to incentivise training 
and development within special schools as part of the talent pipeline 
was also endorsed as a key aim of the proposals;

o The Committee queried the level of Health engagement as part of the 
development of the proposals. It was confirmed that local health 
provision had representation as part of the project development board. 
Officers confirmed that engagement with Health had been positive and 
had identified significant areas of development for a more effective 
Health offer as part of the proposals; 

o The Committee highlighted the proposals for enhanced mainstream 
inclusion to enable pupils with SEND to be educated in their local 
mainstream school as best practice. The Committee sought assurance 
that enhanced mainstream inclusion would be a key aim of the strategy. 
Officers confirmed that operationalising good practice was a priority and 
that initial work to identify possible models to achieve greater 
mainstream inclusion was underway. It was agreed that the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee would receive further 
consideration of this area. as the policy developed;

o The Committee received assurance that the level of skills and 
experience within the special school sector would be retained as part of 
the change to meet all need provision;

o The Committee emphasised strong support for enabling pupils to attend 
their local special school and the greater integration in their local 
communities this would bring; and

o The Committee expressed thanks to the Lincolnshire Parent Carer 
Forum and other partners and officers for the excellent work undertaken 
to develop a strong groundwork, level of collaboration and commitment 
as part of the proposed strategy. The Committee also thanked Daran 
Bland, Executive Headteacher of the Priory School, the Garth School 
and the John Fielding School for his attendance at the meeting. 

36    LINCOLNSHIRE LEARNING PARTNERSHIP (LLP)

Consideration was given to a report from Sue Williams, Children's Service Manager - 
Education Strategy, which invited the Committee to consider the update on the 
Lincolnshire Learning Partnership.  



6
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 OCTOBER 2018

The Children's Service Manager – Education advised the Committee that the 
Lincolnshire Learning Partnership (LLP) played a key role in the Lincolnshire 
Education system.  The Committee was advised that the board members of the LLP 
were elected from Lincolnshire schools; with co-opted positions from the County 
Council and other partners.

The Committee was advised that the LLP had commissioned a number of projects 
which were having a positive impact in Lincolnshire schools.  It was noted that the 
projects were wide ranging and that the largest one was 'Mobilise', which focussed 
on using research to address aspects of school improvement.  The report highlighted 
that in the first year 'Mobilise' had focussed on developing teaching assistants; and 
that in the second year schools had been given a wider choice of research.  It was 
noted that initial feedback had recognised the strength of working in partnership with 
other schools and the impact of some of the focussed work on pupils with special 
educational needs and pupils known to be eligible for pupil premium funding.  The 
Committee was advised that the work of 'Mobilise' and research-led practice had 
been recognised in a number of Ofsted inspections across the County, especially 
around the use of teaching assistants.

It was reported that the third stage of 'Mobilise' included projects in English and 
Mathematics; and the development of cognition, thinking and memory choice from 
the previous year where cognitive theory had been used to improve learning.

The LLP had also organised an annual conference; leadership briefings three times a 
year; governor briefings three times a year; and that work was also being carried out 
with a number of partners to deliver a governance support package.

In conclusion, the Committee was advised that the LLP was building a long term 
strategic plan whose aim was to identify how to best support schools in tackling 
trends and the analysis of pupil outcomes. 

During a short discussion, the following comments were raised:-

 The positive impact of the Caring2Learn project;
 The positive impact 'Mobilise' had in the first year and the difference it had 

made to the teaching assistants;
 Confirmation was given that home elective education did not have direct 

access to the LLP.  Officers advised that the LLP website was open to all;
 Funding for the LLP – The Committee was advised that the funding for the 

LLP came from the dedicated schools grant, historic funding, and that the 
Lincolnshire Schools' Forum had agreed to put this money aside for the LLP.  
Confirmation was given that access to the LLP was for all schools;

 That the since the introduction of the LLP, all schools now worked together to 
achieve the best outcomes for the children of Lincolnshire.  The Committee 
was advised that the Strategic School Improvement Fund had brought funding 
of £1.2m  into Lincolnshire;



7
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19 OCTOBER 2018

 Engagement of schools – The Committee was advised that overall 
engagement had increased with schools; and

 Peer reviews – It was highlighted that Peer reviews had produced some good 
data sets; and had highlighted good working practices; and that feedback from 
Headteacher briefings had been a key driver in school improvement.  

The Chairman extended thanks to the hard work of everyone involved in making the 
LLP such a success; and that a further update on the LLP should be received by the 
Committee in one year's time. 

RESOLVED

1. That the update on the Lincolnshire Learning Partnership be received.

2. That a further update on the Lincolnshire Learning Partnership be received 
by the Committee in twelve months' time.

37    CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report from Daniel Steel, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enabled the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming months.

Page 185 of the report provided a copy of the Work Programme for the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee.

The Committee noted that a report on the Sector Led School Improvement Model 
would now be included on the agenda for the 30 November 2018.  It was also 
highlighted that Prevent and the Implications for Children and Young People would 
be considered at the 30 November 2018 meeting.

RESOLVED

That the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Work Programme be 
approved, subject to the inclusion of any amendments made at the meeting.

The meeting closed at 11.53 am


